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AGENDA
DL CW Prioritization Workshop ~ 23 March 

2004

 

1300-1305 Welcome & Introductions ~~ LTC Cook
1305-1315 Opening Remarks ~~ COL Vozzo
1315-1330 Revisit TRADOC Cdr’s Priorities 
1330-1345 Recap Annual DL CW Nomination 

Process
and TRADOC’s Master (1-N) DL CW List

1345-1415 DLXXI Contract Procedures 
1415-1450 Validate FY04 DL Course Priority List
1450-1510 Break (Auditorium Lobby)

1510-1530 Review FY05 DL Course Priority List
1530-1545 AAA Findings & TRADOC’s Actions 
1545-1600 CW Maintenance Strategy
1600 Summary
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Purpose

• Recap Annual DL CW Nomination & 
Selection Process and TRADOC’s Master (1-
N) DL CW List

• Validate FY04 DL Courseware Prioritization 
List

• Review FY05 DL Courseware Prioritization 
List 
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COL Marty Vozzo

Director, Training 

Development and Delivery Directorate
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TRADOC Commander’s Priorities

• Readiness Priority
• Return on Investment
• TATS Conversion
• No Pre-commissioning
• No Initial Entry Training 
• Skill Level (SL) 10 for 

Reclassification
• Every School Redesign 
   One Course

FY 98

FY 
99• Readiness Priority

• No Initial Entry Training
• SL10 for 
Reclassification
• NCOES
• Expansion of New 
  Eqmt Training 
Applications
• Delivery via VTT/ CD 
ROM/
  Internet
• Develop Unit Training  
  Products

FY 00
OSD

• Sharable Courseware 

  Object Reference 
Model
  (SCORM)

DCSOPS
• Military Training 
Specific 
  Allotment (MTSA)

TRADOC
• CAS3-RC
• Army Division 
Redesign 
  Study (ADRS)-SL10
• NCOES       
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TRADOC Commander’s Priorities

• Readiness Priority 
• SL 10 for 

Reclassification
• Unit Training Products
• Assist AC/RC with 

better access
• Reduce time in 

schoolhouse
• Provide DTF access 

within 50 miles to all 
components

FY 01

FY 02-03
• Readiness Priority
• OES Transformation
• NCOES 
• SL10 Reclassification 
• Urban Operations &  
  Homeland Security
• Assist AC/RC with 
better 
  access
• Reduce time in 
schoolhouse
• Provide DTF access 
within  
  50 miles to all 
components
• Learner Motivation

FY 04
• Readiness Priority
• OES (CPTs Course- 
  Common Scenario and 

  Coordinating Staff 
ADL 
  Modules)
• SL10 Reclassification
• Learner Motivation
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Prioritization Vision

•  The nomination and selection process 
facilitates MACOM coordination, understanding 
and stakeholder ‘buy-in’ of the FY prioritized CW 
list 

•  DL Workshop End-state:  To validate current & 
review next FY CW priority lists with full 
visibility and cooperation of all stakeholders  
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Annual DL CW Nomination & Selection 
Process

Annual MilestonesMACOMs (NGB, AR, FORSCOM, MEDCOM, TRADOC, USASOC)
• Nominate new courses for DL redesign NLT 30 September
• Submit request for a course(s) to be reprioritized on 
approved DL Master Redesign Course List NLT 30 
September

TRADOC-TPIO
• Compiled lists -- forward to MACOMs and proponent 
schools for review NLT 15 January

MACOMs 
• Review and comment on courses NLT 15 February

TRADOC-TPIO
• Reconcile MACOM input with CG TRADOC guidance NLT 1 
March

• Host annual CW prioritization workshop in March
• Distribute approved fiscal year priority list NLT 30 March

(Extracted from TR350-70)
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•  525 Courses identified in 1996

•  230 Currently Funded

•  263 on Master List

    OES~21NCOES~123          Functional~71

WOES~37 Reclass~11

TRADOC’s Master (1-N) DL CW List

Baseline for Prioritization
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Master List Selection Criteria

• Command Priorities (i.e. ADRS, OES, CAS3)
• Improved Force Readiness (i.e. DMOSQ)
• Return on Investment (i.e., Military Training  

Specific  Allotment (MTSA) -Related Courses)
• Other Considerations:

–  Don’t overload the capabilities of a single 
school

–  Allow DL redesign to be spread across several 
schools

DL 
Suitability
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Questions on the Process?
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DLXXI Contract Award Procedures
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DLXXI Delivery Order Contract 
Process

• Goal:   30 Days from D-Day

• Reality:   90+ Days from D-
Day

Proponent

Schools
nominate
courses to

TRADOC TPIO

DL Priority

List is
compiled by

TRADOC
TPIO

SOW
is

approved

COR staffs

SOW for
technical &

legal
compliance

COR

requests
SOW
from

School

Courseware

Manager (CM)
gathers CAD

16 Questions &
GFI Certification

TPIO

designates
courses for
funding to
ATSC/CD

KO
sends
RFP to

contractor

COR develops
Acquisition

Requirements

Package (ARP)
(SOW, IGE)

Contractor
submits

proposal to

KO

COR prepares
Purchase
Request &

Commitment
(PR&C)

KO sends
proposal to

COR for pricing
& technical

review

COR staffs

PR&C with
LOG, 
RM

KO
approves

PR&C

COR prepares
acceptance

memo &

submits to KO

KO
awards
Delivery

Order

D-DAY
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DL POCs
• ADA Ms. Alyce Powell
• ALMC Ms. Vivian Williams
• AMEDD Ms. Sky Lukes
• AR Ms. Wanda Majors
• AV Mr. Danny Flowers
• AV LOG Mr. William Zinn
• CASCOM (QM, TC, OD) Ms. Sharon Browning
• CGSC Mr. Charles Colbert
• Chaplain Mr. Frank Spang
• FA Mr. Bill Lodes
• IN Ms. Dara Dozier
• JAG LTC Keith Well
• JFKSWC Ms. Molly Nazario
• MANSCEN (EN, MP, Chem) Mr. Terry Tapp
• MI Ms. Helen Remily
• SSI (AG, FI) Mr. Terry Hancock
• SIG Ms. Rosemary Berlin
• SMA Ms. Joy Jacobs
• WOCC Mr. Joe Craig
• AR Mr. Bill Voorhies
• ARNG MAJ Doug Newcomb
• FORSCOM Mr. Steve Noon
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• FY04 DL CW Listing Timeline:

• Oct 03:  Re-staffing of FY04 & FY05 CW 

Nominations w/ MACOMs

• Jan 04:  Consolidation of MACOM’s input with 

TRADOC Cdr priorities (Readiness, OES & Reclass)

• Mar 04:  

Validation of FY04 DL CW Prioritization List

Review of FY05 DL CW Prioritization List

FY04 DL CW 
Nomination and Prioritization Process
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TRADOC FY04 DL CW List
~~ DRAFT ~~

 Seq 
# YEAR COURSE NUMBER TITLE SCHOOL

1 2004 OES S-2 Module Intelligence School

2 2004 OES A/S3 Module  Infantry School

3 2004 OES S-4 Module Quartermaster School

4 2004 OES BMO Module  Armor School

5 2004 102-31S10 -TACT-1(ASI 7D) Reclass SATCOM SYSTEMS OPERATOR/MAINTAINER (SAT COMM) Signal School

6 2004 101-551-92Y10 Reclass Unit  Supply Specialist Quartermaster School

7 2004 2E-F222/300-F21(CT) SPECIAL OPNS COMBAT MEDICAL SKILLS COURSE JFK Special Warfare School

8 2004 6F-F3 AMEDD HEAD NURSE LEADER DEVELOPMENT Academy of Health Sciences

9 2004 2E-F165/041-F9 M109A6 (PALADIN) COMMANDER Field Artillery School

10 2004 6F-F5 CRITICAL CARE NURSING Academy of Health Sciences

11 2004 8B-F22/551-F22 MEDICAL LOGISTICS SYSTEMS MANAGER Academy of Health Sciences

12 2004 8C-F9/811-F1 MILITARY STND TRANS & MOVEMENT PROCEDURES Transportation School

13 2004 420-ASIH1 (F) TATS MET EQUIP MAINT - MET DATA SYSTEM (Multi Phase) Field Artillery School

14 2004 2E-F186/011-F73 ARABIC SPECIAL OPERATIONS LANGUAGE TRAINING JFK Special Warfare School

15 2004 2E-F188/011-F75 SPANISH SPECIAL OPERATIONS LANGUAGE TRAINING JFK Special Warfare School

16 2004 551-88K20  WATERCRAFT OPERATOR CERTIFICATION Transportation School

17 2004 7D-F18/542-F8 DISBURSING OPERATIONS Finance School

18 2004 300-M6 PRACTICAL NURSE Academy of Health Sciences

19 2004 5D-F5 REGIONAL STUDIES JFK Special Warfare School

20 2004 2E-F188/011-F75 MEDICAL  EQUIPMENT Repairer Course Academy of Health Sciences

21 2004 2E-F184/011-F71 FRENCH SPECIAL OPERATIONS LANGUAGE TRAINING JFK Special Warfare School

22 2004 2E-F185/011-F72 KOREAN SPECIAL OPERATIONS LANGUAGE TRAINING JFK Special Warfare School

23 2004 2E-F194/011-F78 SERBIAN SPECIAL OPERATIONS LANGUAGE TRAINING JFK Special Warfare School
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TRADOC FY04 DL CW List
~~ DRAFT ~~

  Seq #       YEAR                 COURSE NUMBER                 TITLE           SCHOOL

24 2004 400-00-PLDC PLDC Sergeant Major Academy

25 2004 N/A MI Anthropology Middle East: Afghanistan Intelligence School

26 2004 N/A MI Anthropology Middle East: Iraq Intelligence School

27 2004 2G-F65/500-F15 (MWO) MWO Capstone Exercise Transportation School

28 2004 N/A MI Tactical Questioning Intelligence School

29 2004 102-33W10-EW MI INTELLIGENCE SYSTEMS MAINTAINER Intelligence School

30 2004 321-91R10 VETERINARY FOOD INSPECTION SPECIALIST Academy of Health Sciences

31 2004 300-91V20 RESPIRATORY SPECIALIST Academy of Health Sciences

32 2004 321-91T10 ANIMAL CARE SPECIALIST Academy of Health Sciences

33 2004 020-19K30 (M1A2) M1A2 ABRAMS ARMOR CREWMAN BNCOC Armor School

34 2004 330-X2 PREVENTIVE DENTISTRY SPECIALTY Academy of Health Sciences

35 2004 303-N9 PHYSICAL THERAPY SPECIALTY Academy of Health Sciences

36 2004 1-250-C8 WARRANT OFFICER STAFF COURSE Warrant Officer Career Center

37 2004 TBD Combined Arms Staff Course  CAC

38 2004 TBD Combined Arms  Battle Captain Course  CAC

39 2004 2-96-C42 MILITARY INTELLIGENCE ANCOC Intelligence School

40 2004 304-P1 ORTHOPEDIC SPECIALTY Academy of Health Sciences

41 2004 ALMC-TC QUANTITATIVE SKILLS FOR TRAINERS Army Logistics Management College

42 2004 311-M4 BLOOD DONOR CENTER OPERATIONS Academy of Health Sciences

43 2004 010-11B40 INFANTRYMAN ANCOC Infantry School

44 2004 510-42L30 ADMINISTRATIVE SPECIALIST BNCOC Adjutant General School

45 2004 510-42L40 ADMINISTRATIVE SPECIALIST ANCOC Adjutant General School

46 2004 260-31W40 TELECOM OPERATIONS CHIEF ANCOC Signal School

47 2004 531-74B30 INFORMATION SYSTEM OPERATOR-ANALYST BNCOC Signal School
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TRADOC FY04 DL CW List
~~ DRAFT ~~

By Proponent

SCHOOL
 Seq 
# 

YEA
R COURSE NUMBER TITLE

Academy of Health Sciences 8 2004 6F-F3 AMEDD HEAD NURSE LEADER DEVELOPMENT

Academy of Health Sciences 10 2004 6F-F5 CRITICAL CARE NURSING

Academy of Health Sciences 11 2004 8B-F22/551-F22 MEDICAL LOGISTICS SYSTEMS MANAGER

Academy of Health Sciences 18 2004 300-M6 PRACTICAL NURSE

Academy of Health Sciences 20 2004 2E-F188/011-F75 MEDICAL  EQUIPMENT Repairer Course

Academy of Health Sciences 30 2004 321-91R10 VETERINARY FOOD INSPECTION SPECIALIST

Academy of Health Sciences 31 2004 300-91V20 RESPIRATORY SPECIALIST

Academy of Health Sciences 32 2004 321-91T10 ANIMAL CARE SPECIALIST

Academy of Health Sciences 34 2004 330-X2 PREVENTIVE DENTISTRY SPECIALTY

Academy of Health Sciences 35 2004 303-N9 PHYSICAL THERAPY SPECIALTY

Academy of Health Sciences 40 2004 304-P1 ORTHOPEDIC SPECIALTY

Academy of Health Sciences 42 2004 311-M4 BLOOD DONOR CENTER OPERATIONS

Adjutant General School 44 2004 510-42L30 ADMINISTRATIVE SPECIALIST BNCOC

Adjutant General School 45 2004 510-42L40 ADMINISTRATIVE SPECIALIST ANCOC

Armor School 4 2004 OES BMO Module  

Armor School 33 2004 020-19K30 (M1A2) M1A2 ABRAMS ARMOR CREWMAN BNCOC

Army Logistics Management 
College 41 2004 ALMC-TC QUANTITATIVE SKILLS FOR TRAINERS

CAC 37 2004 TBD Combined Arms Staff Course 

CAC 38 2004 TBD Combined Arms  Battle Captain Course

Field Artillery School 9 2004 2E-F165/041-F9 M109A6 (PALADIN) COMMANDER

Field Artillery School 13 2004 420-ASIH1 (F) TATS MET EQUIP MAINT - MET DATA SYSTEM (Multi Phase)

Finance School 17 2004 7D-F18/542-F8 DISBURSING OPERATIONS
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TRADOC FY04 DL CW List
~~ DRAFT ~~By Proponent

Infantry School 2 2004 OES A/S3 Module  

Infantry School 43 2004 010-11B40 INFANTRYMAN ANCOC

Intelligence School 1 2004 OES S-2 Module 

Intelligence School 25 2004 N/A MI Anthropology Middle East: Afghanistan 

Intelligence School 26 2004 N/A MI Anthropology Middle East: Iraq

Intelligence School 28 2004 N/A MI Tactical Questioning

Intelligence School 29 2004 102-33W10-EW MI INTELLIGENCE SYSTEMS MAINTAINER

Intelligence School 39 2004 2-96-C42 MILITARY INTELLIGENCE ANCOC

JFK Special Warfare School 7 2004 2E-F222/300-F21(CT) SPECIAL OPNS COMBAT MEDICAL SKILLS COURSE

JFK Special Warfare School 14 2004 2E-F186/011-F73 ARABIC SPECIAL OPERATIONS LANGUAGE TRAINING

JFK Special Warfare School 15 2004 2E-F188/011-F75 SPANISH SPECIAL OPERATIONS LANGUAGE TRAINING

JFK Special Warfare School 19 2004 5D-F5 REGIONAL STUDIES

JFK Special Warfare School 21 2004 2E-F184/011-F71 FRENCH SPECIAL OPERATIONS LANGUAGE TRAINING

JFK Special Warfare School 22 2004 2E-F185/011-F72 KOREAN SPECIAL OPERATIONS LANGUAGE TRAINING

JFK Special Warfare School 23 2004 2E-F194/011-F78 SERBIAN SPECIAL OPERATIONS LANGUAGE TRAINING

Quartermaster School 3 2004 OES S-4 Module 

Quartermaster School 6 2004 101-551-92Y10 Reclass Unit  Supply Specialist 

Sergeant Major Academy 24 2004 400-00-PLDC PLDC

Signal School 5 2004 102-31S10 -TACT-1(ASI 7D) Reclass SATCOM SYSTEMS OPERATOR/MAINTAINER (SAT COMM)

Signal School 46 2004 260-31W40 TELECOM OPERATIONS CHIEF ANCOC

Signal School 47 2004 531-74B30 INFORMATION SYSTEM OPERATOR-ANALYST BNCOC

Transportation School 12 2004 8C-F9/811-F1 MILITARY STND TRANS & MOVEMENT PROCEDURES

Transportation School 16 2004 551-88K20  WATERCRAFT OPERATOR CERTIFICATION

Transportation School 27 2004 2G-F65/500-F15 (MWO) MWO Capstone Exercise 

Warrant Officer Career Center 36 2004 1-250-C8 WARRANT OFFICER STAFF COURSE

SCHOOL            Seq #       YEAR                 COURSE NUMBER                 TITLE
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• The nomination and selection process facilitates 
MACOM coordination, understanding and stakeholder 
‘buy-in’ of the FY prioritized CW list 

• DL Workshop End-state:  To validate current &          
 review next FY CW priority lists with full visibility and 
cooperation of all stakeholders 

Prioritization Vision
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MACOMs (NGB, AR, FORSCOM, MEDCOM, TRADOC, USASOC)
• Nominate new courses for DL redesign NLT 30 September
• Submit request for a course(s) to be reprioritized on 
approved DL Master Redesign Course List NLT 30 
September

TRADOC-TPIO
• Compiled lists -- forward to MACOMs and proponent 
schools for review NLT 15 January

MACOMs 
• Review and comment on courses NLT 15 February

TRADOC-TPIO
• Reconcile MACOM input with CG TRADOC guidance NLT 1 
March

• Host annual CW prioritization workshop in March
• Distribute approved fiscal year priority list NLT 30 March

(Extracted from TR350-70)

Annual DL CW Nomination & Selection 
Process

Annual Milestones
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TRADOC FY05 DL CW List
~~ DRAFT ~~

 Seq 
# 

Master 
#

YEA
R COURSE NUMBER TITLE SCHOOL

1 48 2005 8A-F23 SENIOR LOGISTICS MANAGEMENT Armor School

2 49 2005 551-92A40 AUTOMATED LOGISTICS SPECIALIST ANCOC Quartermaster School

3 50 2005 2-98-C42 EW/CRYPTOGRAPHIC SUPERVISOR ANCOC Intelligence School

4 51 2005 600-15T30 UH-60 HELICOPTER REPAIRER SUPERVISOR Aviation Logistics School

5 52 2005 0-16-C42 AIR DEFENSE ARTILLERY ANCOC Air Defense Artillery School

6 53 2005 5F-F55 JUDGE ADVOCATE CAPTAINS CAREER COURSE JAG School

7 54 2005 TBD JOINT FIRES COURSE Field Artillery School

8 55 2005 8B-92A/B/920A/B SUPPLY AND SERVICE MANAGEMENT OFFICER Quartermaster School

9 56 2005 250-13F40 (F) TATS FIRE SUPPORT SERGEANT ANCOC Field Artillery School

10 57 2005
102-31S10 -TACT-1(ASI 7D) 
Reclass *SATCOM SYSTEMS OPERATOR/MAINTAINER (TECH PHASE) Signal School 

11 58 2005 2G-F25 AIR DEFENSE ARTILLERY PRE-COMMAND Air Defense Artillery School

12 59 2005 4F-140A COMMAND AND CONTROL SYSTEMS IN Air Defense Artillery School

13 60 2005 3B-35G SIGNAL INTEL/ELECT WARFARE OFFICER (AST-35G) Intelligence School

14 61 2005 233-ASIJ1 TELEMETRY COLLECTION OPERATIONS Intelligence School

15 62 2005 662-ASIC9 MAST AND ELECTRIC POWER PLANT MAINTENANCE Ordnance School

16 63 2005 500-42F10 PERSONNEL INFORMATION SYSTEM MGT SPECIALIST Adjutant General School

17 64 2005 202-31R30 MULTI-C TRANS SYS OPR/MAINT BNCOC Signal School

18 65 2005 1-250-C9 WARRANT OFFICER SENIOR STAFF Warrant Officer Career Center

19 66 2005 TBD INTERMEDIATE LEVEL EDUCATION (ILE)
Combined Arms Command 
(CAC)

20 67 2005 TBD Branch Specific CASCs and CABCCs Proponent Schools 

21 68 2005 260-31F30 NEWTORK SWITCHING SYS OP/MAINT BNCOC Signal School

22 69 2005 244-97B30 COUNTERINTELLIGENCE AGENT BNCOC Intelligence School

23 70 2005 5-74-C42 DATA PROCESSING ANCOC Signal School
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  Seq #    Master #     YEAR                 COURSE NUMBER                                                TITLE                   SCHOOL

TRADOC FY05 DL CW List
~~ DRAFT ~~

24 71
200

5 0-12-C42 (F) TATS COMBAT ENGINEER ANCOC Engineer School

25 72
200

5 232-98C30 SIGNALS INTELLIGENCE ANALYST BNCOC Intelligence School

26 73
200

5 102-31S30 SATCOM SYSTEMS OPERATOR/MAINTAINER BNCOC Signal School 

27 74
200

5 2E-SI4W/011-ASIW7 SPECIAL FORCES COMBAT DIVER QUALIFICATION JFK Special Warfare School

28 75
200

5 713-21N30 CONSTRUCTION EQUIPMENT SUPERVISOR BNCOC Engineer School

29 76
200

5 260-74C30 TELECOMMUNICATIONS OPERATOR-MAINTAINER BNCOC Signal School

30 77
200

5 222- 15Q30 AIR TRAFFIC CONTROL OPERATOR BNCOC Aviation School

31 78 
200

5 2C-F7/300-F10 MEDICAL EVACUATION COURSE Academy of Health Sciences

32 79 
200

5 6H-65D PHYSICIAN ASSISTANT Academy of Health Sciences

33 80
200

5 542-44C/D40 FINANCE/ACCOUNTING ANCOC Finance School

34 81
200

5 600-15R30 AH-64 ATTACK HELICOPTER REPAIRER SUPV BNCOC Aviation Logistics School

35 82
200

5 2E-180A SPECIAL FORCES TECHNICIAN WO BASIC JFK Special Warfare School

36 83
200

5 600-15U30 CH-47 HELICOPTER REPAIRER SUPERVISOR BNCOC Aviation Logistics School

37 84
200

5 4-9-C32-915E SENIOR AUTOMATIVE MAINTENANCE Ordnance School

38 85
200

5 713-21H30 CONSTRUCTION ENGINEER  BNCOC Engineer School

39 86
200

5 101-31P30 MICROWAVE SYSTEMS OPERATOR/MAINTAINER BNCOC Signal School

40 87
200

5 556-15P30 AVIATION OPERATIONS SPECIALIST BNCOC Aviation School

41 88
200

5 101-31S/31P40 SATELLITE/MICROWAVE SYSTEMS CHIEF ANCOC Signal School

42 89
200

5 102-33W30  MI INTELLIGENCE SYSTEMS MAINTAINER Intelligence School

43 90
200

5 201-31C30 RADIO OPR/MAINTAINER BNCOC Signal School

44 91
200

5 242-96D30 IMAGERY ANALYST BNCOC Intelligence School

45 92
200

5 600-15S30 OH-58D HELICOPTER REPAIRER SUPV BNCOC Aviation Logistics School

46 93
200

5 602-15K40 AIRCRAFT COMPONENT REPAIRER SUPERVISOR ANCOC Aviation Logistics School

47 94
200

5 250-13F30 (F) TATS FIRE SUPPORT SERGEANT BNCOC Field Artillery School
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TRADOC FY05 DL CW List
~~ DRAFT ~~By Proponent

SCHOOL
 Seq 
# 

Master 
#

YEA
R COURSE NUMBER TITLE

Academy of Health Sciences 31 78 2005 2C-F7/300-F10 MEDICAL EVACUATION COURSE

Academy of Health Sciences 32 79 2005 6H-65D PHYSICIAN ASSISTANT

Adjutant General School 16 63 2005 500-42F10 PERSONNEL INFORMATION SYSTEM MGT SPECIALIST

Air Defense Artillery School 5 52 2005 0-16-C42 AIR DEFENSE ARTILLERY ANCOC

Air Defense Artillery School 11 58 2005 2G-F25 AIR DEFENSE ARTILLERY PRE-COMMAND

Air Defense Artillery School 12 59 2005 4F-140A COMMAND AND CONTROL SYSTEMS IN

Armor School 1 48 2005 8A-F23 SENIOR LOGISTICS MANAGEMENT 

Aviation Logistics School 4 51 2005 600-15T30 UH-60 HELICOPTER REPAIRER SUPERVISOR

Aviation Logistics School 34 81 2005 600-15R30 AH-64 ATTACK HELICOPTER REPAIRER SUPV BNCOC

Aviation Logistics School 36 83 2005 600-15U30 CH-47 HELICOPTER REPAIRER SUPERVISOR BNCOC

Aviation Logistics School 45 92 2005 600-15S30 OH-58D HELICOPTER REPAIRER SUPV BNCOC

Aviation Logistics School 46 93 2005 602-15K40 AIRCRAFT COMPONENT REPAIRER SUPERVISOR ANCOC

Aviation School 30 77 2005 222- 15Q30 AIR TRAFFIC CONTROL OPERATOR BNCOC

Aviation School 40 87 2005 556-15P30 AVIATION OPERATIONS SPECIALIST BNCOC

Combined Arms Command 
(CAC) 19 66 2005 TBD INTERMEDIATE LEVEL EDUCATION (ILE)

Engineer School 24 71 2005 0-12-C42 (F) TATS COMBAT ENGINEER ANCOC

Engineer School 28 75 2005 713-21N30 CONSTRUCTION EQUIPMENT SUPERVISOR BNCOC

Engineer School 38 85 2005 713-21H30 CONSTRUCTION ENGINEER  BNCOC

Field Artillery School 7 54 2005 TBD JOINT FIRES COURSE 

Field Artillery School 9 56 2005 250-13F40 (F) TATS FIRE SUPPORT SERGEANT ANCOC

Field Artillery School 47 94 2005 250-13F30 (F) TATS FIRE SUPPORT SERGEANT BNCOC

Finance School 33 80 2005 542-44C/D40 FINANCE/ACCOUNTING ANCOC
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By Proponent
TRADOC FY05 DL CW List (cont)  Seq #    Master #     YEAR                 COURSE NUMBER                          TITLE

Intelligence School 3 50
200

5 2-98-C42 EW/CRYPTOGRAPHIC SUPERVISOR ANCOC

Intelligence School 13 60
200

5 3B-35G SIGNAL INTEL/ELECT WARFARE OFFICER (AST-35G)

Intelligence School 14 61
200

5 233-ASIJ1 TELEMETRY COLLECTION OPERATIONS

Intelligence School 22 69
200

5 244-97B30 COUNTERINTELLIGENCE AGENT BNCOC

Intelligence School 25 72
200

5 232-98C30 SIGNALS INTELLIGENCE ANALYST BNCOC

Intelligence School 42 89
200

5 102-33W30  MI INTELLIGENCE SYSTEMS MAINTAINER

Intelligence School 44 91
200

5 242-96D30 IMAGERY ANALYST BNCOC

JAG School 6 53
200

5 5F-F55 JUDGE ADVOCATE CAPTAINS CAREER COURSE

JFK Special Warfare School 27 74
200

5 2E-SI4W/011-ASIW7 SPECIAL FORCES COMBAT DIVER QUALIFICATION

JFK Special Warfare School 35 82
200

5 2E-180A SPECIAL FORCES TECHNICIAN WO BASIC

Ordnance School 15 62
200

5 662-ASIC9 MAST AND ELECTRIC POWER PLANT MAINTENANCE

Ordnance School 37 84
200

5 4-9-C32-915E SENIOR AUTOMATIVE MAINTENANCE

Proponent Schools 20 67
200

5 TBD Branch Specific CASCs and CABCCs

Quartermaster School 2 49
200

5 551-92A40 AUTOMATED LOGISTICS SPECIALIST ANCOC

Quartermaster School 8 55
200

5 8B-92A/B/920A/B SUPPLY AND SERVICE MANAGEMENT OFFICER

Signal School 17 64
200

5 202-31R30 MULTI-C TRANS SYS OPR/MAINT BNCOC

Signal School 21 68
200

5 260-31F30 NEWTORK SWITCHING SYS OP/MAINT BNCOC

Signal School 23 70
200

5 5-74-C42 DATA PROCESSING ANCOC

Signal School 29 76
200

5 260-74C30 TELECOMMUNICATIONS OPERATOR-MAINTAINER BNCOC

Signal School 39 86
200

5 101-31P30 MICROWAVE SYSTEMS OPERATOR/MAINTAINER BNCOC

Signal School 41 88
200

5 101-31S/31P40 SATELLITE/MICROWAVE SYSTEMS CHIEF ANCOC

Signal School 43 90
200

5 201-31C30 RADIO OPR/MAINTAINER BNCOC

Signal School 26 73
200

5 102-31S30 SATCOM SYSTEMS OPERATOR/MAINTAINER BNCOC

Signal School 10 57
200

5
102-31S10 -TACT-1(ASI 7D) 
Reclass *SATCOM SYSTEMS OPERATOR/MAINTAINER (TECH PHASE)

Warrant Officer Career Center 18 65
200

5 1-250-C9 WARRANT OFFICER SENIOR STAFF
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U.S. Army Audit Agency (AAA) 
Courseware Development for DL

April 2001 - July 2002
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AAA Recommendation

TRADOC Response TRADOC Actions

AAA Recommendation A-1

•TRADOC initiate a complete review to 
update the distance learning CW 
master priority list.  

•TRADOC will host a complete CW 
master priority list review in April 04 to 
confirm accuracy of the approved list.  

•Review group will include the AAA 
minimum  actions and that it meets the 
needs of the Army. 

•Use a study group to include all 
MACOMs

•Validate that all courses listed in ATRRS 
are on the list and conducive to DL 
redesign

•Ensure that all nominations received 
from MACOMs are considered for the 
priority list

•Establish procedures and milestones to 
ensure reviews occur on a regular basis 
to ensure master list is current

AAA Recommended 
Actions

• Will revisit the original process 
on a periodic basis to confirm list 
is current beginning with the 
FY04 List  
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AAA Recommendation

TRADOC Response TRADOC Actions

AAA Recommendation A-2

•Establish controls over the process 
used to delete courses from the CW 
master priority list.  

•TP 350-70-12 (Managing CW Production 
and Implementation) formalizes the 
process for CW deletion ~ Chapter 2, 
para 2-2.  

•Controls should include formal 
guidelines to the schools that define 
the factors that should be considered 
to determine if a course should be 
removed, the supporting justification 
required to be submitted and the 
procedures for reviewing requests to 
remove courses from the list to ensure 
they are appropriate.  

AAA Recommended Actions

• Will develop policy to formalize 
the process for CW deletion and 
will publish NLT 3Q, FY03.
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AAA Recommendation

TRADOC Response TRADOC Actions

AAA Recommendation A-3

•TRADOC revise procedures to establish an 
integrated approach to CW prioritization 
that ensures the courses that provide the 
highest readiness and ROI payback receive 
the highest priority for funding. 

• Adhere to current CW prioritization 
process.

• Adopting a funding process that 
considers ROI as the primary decision-
making criterion ignores the decision 
maker’s responsibility to ensure a 
trained and ready force.   

•Methodology should include an analysis 
for  the combined benefits of readiness 
that each course offers and the ROI 
based upon throughput data from 
ATRRS.  

AAA Recommended  
Actions

• ROI is more than just dollars 
saved; includes intangibles: unit 
readiness, troop morale and 
training effectiveness. Together 
they combine to form the basis 
for leaders to make funding 
decisions each fiscal year.

• Funding is distributed based on 
command priorities.  Funding is 
applied to courses so as not to 
overload the capabilities of a 
single school and to allow 
increased DL design to be spread 
across several schools. 



     March 2004      
30

ATSC DL Workshop v1.0

Courseware Maintenance Strategy

• Focus:
– Content
– Technical Aspects

• Options:
– Modify Existing Contract
– Establish New Contract

What offers the best bang for the 
buck?
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SUMMARY

•  Recapped Annual DL CW Nomination Process 
and            TRADOC’s Master (1-N) DL CW List

•  Validated FY04 DL Courseware Prioritization 
List

•  Reviewed FY05 DL Courseware Prioritization 
List 
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LTC Peter D. Cook
DLD

 Chief of Training Transformation

cookpd@monroe.army.mil

757-788-
5680
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